
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1075 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26/07/2021 

 
Vacant Posts in Central Universities 

1075. SHRI BHOLANATH (B.P. SAROJ): 
SHRI RAMCHARAN BOHRA: 
SHRI UPENDRA SINGH RAWAT: 
 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Union Government has taken note that maximum posts of Vice-Chancellors/ 
teachers in different grades in Central Universities are lying vacant in the country; 

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise, University-wise and Grade-wise along with the 
reasons therefor; 

(c) the corrective measures taken or proposed to be taken by the Government in this regard; 

(d) whether the Government has adopted contract system for appointing teachers in many 
Universities; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof along with the monthly amount being paid to such teachers, Grade-
wise? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF EDUCATION 

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 

(a) & (b): Total 22 posts of Vice Chancellors in Central Universities under this Ministry were 
vacant out of which appointments to 12 posts have already been made by the Visitor. The 
State/UT-wise, University-wise and Grade-wise vacant posts of teachers in Central 
Universities are at Annexure.   

(c): The incidence and filling up of vacancies in Central Universities is a continuous process.   
Ministry of Education and University Grants Commission (UGC) continuously monitor it 
with Universities. UGC vide its D.O. letter No.F.1-14/2019 (CPP-II) dated 4th June, 2019 has 
prepared the Guidelines for Recruitment of Faculty in Universities, Colleges and Institutions 
Deemed to be Universities outlining the selection procedure and the time frame for 
recruitment which has been circulated to all Universities to adhere the guidelines.   The UGC 
vide its letter dated 31st July 2019, 7th August 2019, 5th September 2019 and 22nd October 
2019 has again requested the Universities to ensure that vacant positions in University as well 
as colleges affiliated to Universities are filled at the earliest. However, the onus of filling up 
the teaching posts lies on Central Universities which are autonomous bodies created under 
Acts of Parliament. 



(d) & (e): As per the clause 13 of UGC Regulations on Minimum Qualifications for 
Appointment of Teachers and Other Academic Staff in Universities and Colleges and 
Measures for the Maintenance of Standards in Higher Education 2018, the teachers should be 
appointed on contract basis only when it is absolutely necessary and when the student teacher 
ratio does not satisfy the laid-down norms. In any case, the number of such appointments 
should not exceed 10% of the total number of faculty positions in a College/University. The 
qualifications and selection procedure for appointing them should be the same as those 
applicable to a regularly-appointed teacher. The fixed emoluments paid to such contract 
teachers should not be less than the monthly gross salary of a regularly appointed Assistant 
Professor. Such appointments should not be made initially for more than one academic 
session, and the performance of any such entrant teacher should be reviewed for academic 
performance before reappointing him/her on contract basis for another session. Such 
appointments on contract basis may also be resorted to when absolutely necessary to fill 
vacancies arising due to maternity leave, child-care leave, etc. 
  

***** 



Annexure 
Annexure as referred to in reply to parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 
1075 for 26.07.2021 regarding Vacant Posts in Central Universities asked by SHRI 
BHOLANATH (B.P. SAROJ), SHRI RAMCHARAN BOHRA & SHRI UPENDRA 
SINGH RAWAT, Hon’ble Members of Parliament 
Sl. No Name of State/UT Name of University No of Vacant Teaching 

Posts (As on 01.04.2021) 
Name of Posts Total 

1. 

ANDHRA 
PRADESH 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
ANDHRA PRADESH 

Professor 0 
Associate Professor 0 
Assistant Professor 0 

2 CENTRAL TRIBAL UNIVERSITY 
OF ANDHRA PRADESH 

Professor 0 
Associate Professor 0 
Assistant Professor 0 

3 NATIONAL SANSKRIT 
UNIVERSITY 

Professor 0 
Associate Professor 2 
Assistant Professor 3 

4 

BIHAR 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY  OF 
SOUTH BIHAR 

Professor 16 
Associate Professor 18 
Assistant Professor 24 

5 MAHATMA GANDHI CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY 

Professor 6 
Associate Professor 8 
Assistant Professor 6 

6 
CHHATTISGARH 

GURU GHASIDAS 
VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

Professor 40 
Associate Professor 60 
Assistant Professor 24 

7 

DELHI 

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI Professor 170 
Associate Professor 434 
Assistant Professor 242 

8 JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA Professor 68 
Associate Professor 55 
Assistant Professor 84 

9 JAWAHARLAL NEHRU 
UNIVERSITY 

Professor 102 
Associate Professor 146 
Assistant Professor 60 

10 CENTRAL SANSKRIT UNIVERSITY 
 

Professor 1 
Associate Professor 1 
Assistant Professor 9 

11 SHRI LAL BAHADUR SHASTRI 
NATIONAL SANSKRIT 
UNIVERSITY 

Professor 2 
Associate Professor 12 
Assistant Professor 17 

12 
GUJARAT 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
GUJARAT 

Professor 17 
Associate Professor 28 
Assistant Professor 20 

13 
HARYANA 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
HARYANA 

Professor 26 
Associate Professor 37 
Assistant Professor 62 

14 HIMACHAL 
PRADESH 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
HIMACHAL PRADESH 

Professor 25 
Associate Professor 42 
Assistant Professor 27 

15 

JAMMU & 
KASHMIR 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
JAMMU 

Professor 17 
Associate Professor 32 
Assistant Professor 8 

16 CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
KASHMIR 

Professor 15 
Associate Professor 45 
Assistant Professor 54 



17 
JHARKHAND 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
JHARKHAND 

Professor 17 
Associate Professor 29 
Assistant Professor 16 

18 
KARNATAKA 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
KARNATAKA 

Professor 20 
Associate Professor 40 
Assistant Professor 31 

 
19 

KERALA 
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
KERALA 

Professor 16 
Associate Professor 29 
Assistant Professor 36 

20 

MADHYA 
PRADESH 

DR. HARISINGH GOUR 
VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

Professor 53 
Associate Professor 86 
Assistant Professor 88 

21 INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL 
TRIBAL UNIVERSITY 

Professor 21 
Associate Professor 34 
Assistant Professor 24 

22 
MAHARASHTRA 

MAHATMA GANDHI 
ANTARRASHTRIYA HINDI 
VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

Professor 8 
Associate Professor 8 
Assistant Professor 2 

23 
ODISHA 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
ODISHA 

Professor 23 
Associate Professor 42 
Assistant Professor 72 

24 
PUNJAB 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
PUNJAB 

Professor 22 
Associate Professor 32 
Assistant Professor 34 

25 
PUDUCHERRY PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY 

Professor 49 
Associate Professor 72 
Assistant Professor 70 

26 
RAJASTHAN 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
RAJASTHAN 

Professor 24 
Associate Professor 36 
Assistant Professor 36 

27 
TAMIL NADU 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF TAMIL 
NADU 

Professor 11 
Associate Professor 22 
Assistant Professor 15 

28 

TELANGANA 

MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL 
URDU UNIVERSITY 

Professor 21 
Associate Professor 32 
Assistant Professor 31 

29 
UNIVERSITY OF HYDERABAD  

Professor 37 
Associate Professor 57 
Assistant Professor 47 

30 THE ENGLISH & FOREIGN 
LANGUAGES UNIVERSITY 

Professor 20 
Associate Professor 28 
Assistant Professor 16 

31 
UTTARAKHAND 

HEMWATI NANDAN BAHUGUNA 
GARHWAL UNIVERSITY 

Professor 32 
Associate Professor 63 
Assistant Professor 116 

32 

UTTAR PRADESH 

ALIGARH MUSLIM UNIVERSITY 
Professor 74 
Associate Professor 107 
Assistant Professor 110 

33 
BANARAS HINDU UNIVERSITY 

Professor 85 
Associate Professor 149 
Assistant Professor 188 

34 BABASAHEB BHIMRAO 
AMBEDKAR UNIVERSITY 

Professor 15 
Associate Professor 15 
Assistant Professor 12 

35 UNIVERSITY OF ALLAHABAD  
Professor 69 
Associate Professor 169 



Assistant Professor 360 
36 

WEST BENGAL VISVA BHARATI 
Professor 44 
Associate Professor 70 
Assistant Professor 85 

37 

ASSAM 

ASSAM UNIVERSITY 
Professor 27 
Associate Professor 31 
Assistant Professor 31 

38 
TEZPUR UNIVERSITY 

Professor 18 
Associate Professor 13 
Assistant Professor 16 

39 ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 

RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY 
Professor 25 
Associate Professor 34 
Assistant Professor 53 

40 
MANIPUR MANIPUR UNIVERSITY 

Professor 28 
Associate Professor 45 
Assistant Professor 42 

41 
MEGHALAYA 

NORTH EASTERN HILL 
UNIVERSITY 

Professor 60 
Associate Professor 65 
Assistant Professor 42 

42 
MIZORAM MIZORAM UNIVERSITY 

Professor 30 
Associate Professor 23 
Assistant Professor 24 

43 
NAGALAND NAGALAND UNIVERSITY 

Professor 34 
Associate Professor 26 
Assistant Professor 18 

44 
SIKKIM SIKKIM UNIVERSITY 

Professor 26 
Associate Professor 34 
Assistant Professor 13 

45 
TRIPURA TRIPURA UNIVERSITY 

Professor 46 
Associate Professor 47 
Assistant Professor 50 

 
TOTAL 

Professor 1460 
Associate Professor 2358 
Assistant Professor 2318 

 GRAND TOTAL 6136 

46 INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL OPEN UNIVERSITY 
(IGNOU)  

(As on 31.03.2021) 

Professor 49 
Associate Professor 58 
Assistant Professor 91 

TOTAL 198 
 


